

No. 00-55521

Before Betty B. Fletcher, Thomas G. Nelson, and Marsha S. Berzon, Circuit Judges. Opinion by Judge Thomas G. Nelson, decided February 6, 2002.

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

LESLIE A. KELLY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ARRIBA SOFT CORPORATION AND DOES 1 THROUGH 100,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Central District of California
No. CV 99-560, Judge Gary L. Taylor

**BRIEF OF GOOGLE TECHNOLOGY INC. AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF THE SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE DITTO.COM, INC.
(FORMERLY ARRIBA SOFT CORPORATION)
RESPONDING TO THE COURT'S ORDER DATED OCTOBER 10, 2002**

Jennifer M. Urban
Deirdre K. Mulligan
Samuelson Law, Technology and Public
Policy Clinic
University of California at Berkeley
School of Law (Boalt Hall)
396 Simon Hall
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200
Telephone: (510) 643-4800
Facsimile: (510) 643-4625

Counsel for *Amicus curiae* Google Technology Inc.

On the Brief:
Aaron N. Monick
Clinical Intern
Samuelson Law, Technology,
and Public Policy Clinic

Dated: December 2, 2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae.	1
I. Introduction.....	2
II. Web Site Owners Properly Control Access to Works They Make Available Over the World Wide Web.	2
A. The Vast Library of the World Wide Web Functions Through the Use of Uniform Resource Locators, Which Allow Web Site Owners to Make Works Publicly Available and Searchable or to Keep Them Private from Individuals and Search Engines.....	2
B. Responsibility for Determining a Work’s Accessibility to the Public Properly Lies with the Web Site Owner.	5
III. The “Recasting” of Which Kelly Complains Is a Mere Change in Context of the Type Inherent in Accessing Publicly Available Works on the World Wide Web.	7
IV. A Finding of Infringement Under the Derivative Work Right or the Display Right Would Create Comparable Legal Uncertainty for Search Technology Companies, Would Interfere with Web Patrons’ Ability to Find Information on the Internet, and Would Upset the Proper Balance of Copyright Law.	11
V. Conclusion	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Kelly v. Arriba Soft Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2002).....	2, 11
<i>Lee v. Deck the Walls</i> , 925 F. Supp. 576 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	10
<i>Lewis Galoob Toys, Inc. v. Nintendo of Am., Inc.</i> , 964 F.2d 965 (9th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Micro Star v. FormGen, Inc.</i> , 154 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Munoz v. Albuquerque A.R.T. Co.</i> , 829 F. Supp. 309 (D. Alaska 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 38 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Paramount Pictures Corp. v. Video Broadcasting Sys., Inc.</i> , 724 F. Supp. 808 (D. Kan. 1989)	9
<i>Playboy Enters., Inc. v. Netscape Communications Corp.</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (C.D. Cal. 1999).....	6
<i>Sony Corp. of America v. Universal Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	9

Statutes

Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)	1
-----------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Lydia Loren, “The Changing Nature of Derivative Works in the Face of New Technologies, 4 <i>J. Small & Emerging Bus. L.</i> 57 (2000).....	11, 12
Tim Berners-Lee, <i>Weaving the Web: The Original Design and Ultimate Destiny of the World Wide Web by its Inventor</i> (1999)	4, 5, 12
